COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 2 1 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

The Application Of Kentucky Power Company To)	Casa No. 2015 00265
Amend Its Demand-Side Management Program And For)	Case No. 2015-00265
Authority To Implement A Tariff To Recover Costs)	Case No. 2012-00367
And Net Lost Revenues, And To Receive Incentives)	
Associated With The Implementation Of The Programs)	

Kentucky Power Company's Motion For Extension Of Time To File Application

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for an order granting the Company an extension through September 15, 2015 to file its application for approval of proposed new and expanded demand-side management and energy efficiency programs, and in support thereof states:

- 1. The Commission's February 22, 2013 Order in Case No. 2012-00367 provides that:
 - 9. In a year where there are DSM program evaluations or proposed expanded or new programs filed with the Commission, Kentucky Power shall file an application by August 15 that includes the following: (1) in a manner currently filed by program, a prior year actual Status Report and an actual year-to-date June 30 Status Report; (2) in a manner similarly filed in the current Exhibit C, an actual fiscal year based on July 1 to June 30, along with a projected fiscal year, the supporting documentation for the recovery of program costs, lost revenues, and incentives, that are used in determining the true-up of proposed DSM factor(s); (3) all program evaluations and/or proposed expanded or new programs. \(\)
 - 2. In Case No. 2012-00578² the Commission approved with certain non-relevant

¹ Order, In The Matter of: Application Of Kentucky Power Company To Amend Its Demand-Side Management Programs And For Authority To Implement A Tariff To Recover Costs And Net Lost Revenues, And To Receive Incentives Associated With The Implementation Of The Programs, Case Noo. 2012-00367 at 27-28 (Ky. P.S.C. February 22, 2013).

² Order, In the Matter of: Application of Kentucky Power Company for (1) A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Transfer to the Company of an Undivided Fifty Percent Interest in the Mitchell

modifications the July 2, 2013 Stipulation and Settlement Agreement among Kentucky Power Company, Kentucky Industrial Customers, Inc., and Sierra Club. Paragraph 12 of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement requires Kentucky Power to increase its aggregate annual spending "on cost-effective DSM and energy efficiency measures through Commission-approved DSM programs" to \$6 million beginning in 2016.

- 3. On _November 14, 2014 Kentucky Power entered a contract with Applied Energy Group, Inc. for supervision, labor, reports and materials to perform a market potential study in connection with the expansion and modification of the Company's demand-side management and energy efficiency programs.
- 4. Kentucky Power requires an additional month until September 15, 2015 to provide it with sufficient time to review fully the market potential study, as well as to identify an additional one million dollars in cost-effective DSM and energy efficiency measures to be implemented through Commission-approved DSM programs.

Wherefore Kentucky Power respectfully requests the Commission to issue an Order granting:

- Kentucky Power an additional month until September 15, 2015 in which to file its
 2015 application for approval of proposed new and expanded demand-side management and energy efficiency program; and
 - 2. All other relief to which the Company may be entitled.

Generating Station and Associated Assets; (2) Approval of the Assumption by Kentucky Power Company of Certain Liabilities in Connection with the Transfer of the Mitchell Generating Station; (3) Declaratory Rulings; (4) Deferral of Costs Incurred in Connection with the Company's Efforts to Meet Federal Clean Air Act Requirements; and (5) All Other Required Approvals and Relief, Case No. 2012-00578 at 43 (Ky. P.S.C. October 7, 2013).

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

moverstreet@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was mailed United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, to:

Joe F. Childers
Joe F. Childers And Associates
201 West Short Street # 300
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
childerslaw81@gmail.com

on this the 21st day of July, 2015.

Mark R. Overstreet